
 
 

23 January 2024 
 
 

Adur Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 

1 February 2024 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Neil Parkin (Chairman), Angus Dunn (Vice-
Chair), Carson Albury, Emma Evans, Kevin Boram and Steve Neocleous 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Public Questions   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 29 January 2024 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

3. Members Questions   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 
Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 29 January 2023 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
5. Second Homes & Long Term Empty Property Premium: Council Tax  (Pages 

3 - 16) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Sustainability & Resources, a copy is 

attached as item 5. 
  

6. Housing Revenue Account:  2024/25 Budget  (Pages 17 - 48) 
 
 To consider a joint report from the Director for Sustainability & Resources and the 

Director for Communities, a copy is attached as item 6. 
  

7. Budget Estimates 2024/25 and setting of the 2024/25 Council Tax  (Pages 49 
- 114) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 7 
  

8. Investing in our Places - Capital Programme  2024/25 to 2026/27  (Pages 115 
- 172) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 8 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias  
Senior Solicitor 
01903 221032 
Andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Cabinet
Date: 01 February 2024

Key Decision [Yes]

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards

A report to determine the level of Council Tax Premiums and Discounts for
Empty Properties and Second Homes

Report by the Director for Housing & Communities

Officer Contact Details:
Sue Large - Revenues & Benefits Operation Manager
sue.large@adur-worthing.gov.uk
01903 221111

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report identifies decisions to be made by Full Council and
makes recommendations to change the council’s approach in respect
of certain discretionary areas within council tax legislation. If agreed,
changes to Empty Property premiums will take effect from 1 April
2024 and changes to Dwellings Occupied Periodically (Second
Homes) shall take place from 1st April 2025. These changes arise
from the The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 which enables
councils to make further amendments to the levying of council tax
premiums within the District.

1.2 To reduce the number of empty homes within the District in line with
the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy and to encourage the use of
premises as main residence by local residents rather than as second
homes.

2. Recommendations

5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sue.large@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Members of this committee are asked to recommended to Full Council the
approval and implementation of the following:-

2.1 That from 1 April 2024 to continue to levy the maximum level of
premium for empty properties as follows noting the change for empty homes
after 1 year:-

● Premium of 100% for dwellings which are unoccupied and
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) after 1 years up
to 5 years of becoming empty;

● Premium of 200% for dwellings which are unoccupied and
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) between 5 years
and up to 10 years; and

● Premium of 300% for dwellings which are unoccupied and
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) for 10 years or
more.

2.2 From 1 April 2025 to approve the application of a premium for second
homes (Second Homes Premium) of 100% for all dwellings that are no
persons’ sole or main residence and which is substantially furnished

2.3 (Exceptions to premiums) that mindful of the current consultation by
government which recommends exceptions in certain circumstances, to the
second homes premium to be charged, and subject to the outcome of that
consultation, it is recommended that the Section 151 Officer is given
delegated authority to implement this Council’s policy on premiums in line
with statute and any following guidance issued by the Secretary of State.

2.4 Recommend no changes to existing Council Tax Discounts.

3. Introduction

3.1. The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act enables the council to make further
amendments to the levying of council tax premiums within the district with
effect from 1 April 2024 and 1 April 2025.

3.2. A large part of the council tax legislation is mandatory for all billing
authorities within England. Discounts (such as Single Person Discounts),
disregards and exemptions are set by statute with very little discretion

6



allowed. However, there are a number of areas where each council may
determine the type and levels of charge to be made.

3.3. The main discretionary areas in place currently are as follows:

(a) Second homes (premises which are no-one’s sole or main residence but
are furnished);

(b) Unoccupied and substantially unfurnished premises;
(c) Unoccupied and substantially unfurnished premises which require or are

undergoing structural repairs; and
(d) Currently, premiums where premises have been unoccupied and

substantially unfurnished for a period exceeding 2 years.

3.4. When determining its policy, each billing authority has to decide the level of
discount (if any) to be granted and the amount (percentage) of any premium
by 31 March prior to the financial year in which it wants to introduce the
changes.

3.5. The report identifies decisions required by Full Council and makes
recommendations to change the council’s approach in respect of certain
discretionary areas within council tax legislation. Once determined, any
resolution of the council will be published in a local newspaper(s) within 21
days of the decision.

4. Context - Current Position and Proposed Changes

4.1. Empty Properties

As at the date of writing this report there are 273 Long term empty properties
and 174 second homes within the district and the council has adopted the
following level of premiums.

Current Policy

Premium - Dwellings which are unoccupied and
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes premium)
After 2 years and up to 5 years of becoming empty.

100% Premium

Premium - Dwellings which are unoccupied and
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium)
Dwellings empty between 5 years and up to 10
years

200% Premium

7



Premium - Dwellings which are unoccupied and
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium)
Dwellings empty for 10 years or more

300% Premium

Unoccupied and substantially unfurnished premises 0% Discount

Unoccupied and substantially unfurnished premises
which require or are undergoing structural repairs

0% Discount

4.2. Premiums were introduced by the government in 2013 with a view to
encouraging homeowners to occupy homes and not leave them vacant in
the long term. Initially premiums could only be charged at 50% but current
legislation has now changed to allow a progressive charge to be made as
follows:

● Dwellings left unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 2 years or more,
up to 100%;

● Dwellings left unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 5 years or more,
up to 200%; and

● Dwellings left unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 10 years or
more, up to 300%.

4.3. It should be noted that premiums are charged in addition to the 100% council
tax payable on empty premises.

4.4. Government, together with local authorities has unfortunately seen a rise in
the number of empty homes together with a growth in second homes. This
is particularly challenging given the significant demand for housing and the
rise in housing need and homelessness. In addition, there are also issues
with properties that remain unoccupied around safety and decency. This
policy change would therefore aim to:

a) Reduce the number of empty homes within the district in line with the
council's Empty Homes Strategy

b) Encourage the use of premises as main residences by local residents rather
than second homes.

c) Mitigate the rising costs of homelessness

4.5. Inconsistencies in the legislation have also been identified whereby a
premium can be avoided by th
[...]
ly. Further compliance procedures will be
established to ensure that the new second homes premium is applied in
accordance with the legislation and the council's requirement.

1. Economic

● The additional income from the changes to premiums will be shared, as part
of the collection fund, with both the council and the major preceptors in
accordance with their share of the council tax.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value
● There are no anticipated impacts on protected characteristics associated with

this report. The proposals do, however, include the potential generating of
positive outcomes for local people who are struggling to secure sustainable
accommodation in the district, and may subsequently ease current
inequalities around access to local homes.

2.2 Equality Issues
● There are no anticipated impacts on protected characteristics associated with

this report. The proposals do, however, include the potential generating of
positive outcomes for local people who are struggling to secure sustainable
accommodation in the district, and may subsequently ease current
inequalities around access to local homes.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
● The anticipated benefits would be around reducing the number of empty

homes in the district and there are associated safer communities benefits.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
● Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental
● Matter considered and no issues identified.

17



4. Governance
● Matter considered and no issues identified.

18



Adur Cabinet
1st February 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Housing Revenue Account: 2024/25 Budget

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources and the Director for
Housing and Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the current and future financial prospects for the
Housing Revenue Account and requests that members agree to set the
rent levels and service charges for 2024/25 as set out in the report. The
report also considers the significant strategic challenges facing the
Housing Revenue Account and the need to maximise income in order
to continue to deliver the improvement plan following the self-referral to
the social housing regulator.

1.2 Members will be very aware that the rent limitation announced in
2015/16 has significantly affected the financial viability of the Housing
Revenue Account for the past few years, which has been in deficit for
six years. However, the council is now permitted to increase rents on
social rent properties by up to the September Consumer Price Index
(CPI) +1% each year from 2020.It is the government’s intention that this
arrangement should remain in place for a period of at least five years.

1.3 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 Proposed budget for 2024/25

(ii) Appendix 2 30-year financial forecast

(iii) Appendix 3 HRA Treasury Management Strategy

19

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations

2.1 The cabinet is recommended to:

(i) consider and approve the Housing Revenue Account estimates for
2024/25 as set out in Appendix 1

(ii) approve that the rents of council dwellings will increase by 7.7%,
increasing the average council dwelling rent by £8.16 to £114.26
per week (average rent currently £106.10 per week, paragraph 6.2)

(iii) determine the level of associated rents and charges with effect from
week one of 2024/25

(a) Rents of council garages – agree an increase of 6.7% to
£13.11. (currently £12.29 per week, plus VAT for non-Council
tenants, paragraph 6.6)

(b) Service charges - delegate to the Assistant Director for
Housing and Homelessness Prevention and Chief Financial
Officer in consultation with the cabinet member for Adur Homes
and customer services, the setting of the service charges
(paragraph 9.2)

(iv) To approve the HRA Treasury Management Strategy contained in
Appendix 3.

3.0 CONTEXT

3.1 This report seeks to explain the current challenges impacting the budgets
for the Housing Revenue 
[...]
resources and at the average rate of all investments achieved during the
period of under-borrowing.

50



Adur Cabinet
1st February 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Budget Estimates 2024/25 and setting of the 2024/25 Council Tax

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Emma Thomas, Chief financial officer

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider:

● The final revenue estimates for 2024/25 including adjustments
arising from settlement;

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and

● The provisional level of council tax for 2024/25, prior to its
submission to the council for approval on the 20th February 2024.
This will be subject to any proposals to change the draft revenue
budget following the consideration of the budget by the Executive.

1.2 This report outlines the Adur Cabinet specific decisions to be made with
respect to areas such as fees and charges and the setting of council
tax. It also includes the Adur Cabinet decisions on the shared services
which are reported to the JSC for review at its meeting on 8th
February as part of the Joint Services Budget.

1.3 The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to
2027/28 and describes the key risks and assumptions which underpin
this medium term financial view.

51

Agenda Item 7



1.5 These budget estimates reflect the council’s priorities for 2024/25 and
its ambitions across Adur.

1.6 The major points raised within the report include:
● A full update on the impact of settlement.
● Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the

councils’ ambitions;
● Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix

3 alongside savings proposals which are being proposed;
● The Executive will need to consider whether to increase council

tax by 2.99% or by a lower amount (section 4.3).

1.7 Appendix 7 shows a breakdown of the budget by Cabinet Member
portfolio. The draft estimates for 2024/25 have been prepared, as
always, in accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting
Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension
costs adjustments that do not impact either on the budget requirement
or the council tax requirement).

1.8 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has been informed that the
referendum criteria for this year is an increase of £13.00 per Band D
property which would be equivalent to an increase of 5.42%. The
proposed 2024/25 budget is due to be considered by the Sussex
Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 26th January 2024. If the proposals
are vetoed by the PCP, revised proposals will be considered by the
Panel on the 19th February 2024 at which point the Commissioner will
be in a position to confirm the council tax for 2024/25 in time for Full
Council on the 22nd February 2024.

1.9 The draft Local Government Finance Settlement allows councils to
increase core council tax by up to 3%. Councils with responsibility for
Adult Social Care can increase council tax by up to a further 2%.
Therefore a council tax increase of 5% for councils with social care
responsibilities is allowed for 2024/25.

1.10 The precept for West Sussex County Council has not yet been finalised
and will not be confirmed until 16th February 2024. The formal detailed
resolution setting the overall council tax for next year will be presented
directly to the council meeting on 22nd February 2024.

1.11 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

52



Appendix 1 5 year forecast for Adur District Council

Appendix 2 Proposals for savings

Appendix 3 Proposals for investment in services

Appendix 4 Organisation Design Programme.

Appendix 5 Estimated Reserves

Appendix 6 Council tax base for 2024/25

Appendix 7 Portfolio budget breakdown

2. Recommendations
2.1 The Cabinet is recommended to:

(a) Consider and approve, if agreed, the proposals for savings
outlined in Appendix 2;

(b) Consider and approve, if agreed, the proposals to invest in
services outlined in Appendix 3;

(c) Recommend to Full Council to approve the use of capital receipts
to support the delivery of the Organisation Design Programme
and the budget as set out at appendix 4;

(d) Agree to recommend to Full Council the draft budgets for 2024/25
and the transfer to reserves leading to a net budget requirement
of £11,101,880 which includes provision for the proposals in
Appendix 2 and 3, subject to any agreed amendments; and

(e) Consider which Band D council tax to recommend to Full Council
for Adur District Council’s requirements in 2024/25 as set out in
section 4.3.

(f) Recommend to Full Council that special expenses of £28.80 per
Band D equivalent to be charged in all areas of the district except
Lancing.

(g) Approve the council tax base of 22,409.9 for 2024/25 as set out in
paragraph 11.3.

53



3. Introduction

3.1 The national picture for local government is challenging. According to
research carried out by the LGA, almost one in five councils are at risk of
issuing a Section 114 notice this year or next.

3.2 The picture is no different for Adur District Council which has seen
increased pressures 2023/24 which has required the implementation of
in-year spending controls which have been outlined in the Quarter 2
Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24.

3.3 Despite this the council continues to deliver for its communities and has
an ambitious programme of work for 2024/25, outlined in Section 6.

3.4 This report outlines the final set of proposals for the setting of the 2024/25
revenue budget which have been developed to address the considerable
financial pressures that Adur District Council is experiencing while
continuing to deliver essential services for our residents in a way which
reflects the key priorities of the council.

3.5 The council continues to focus on several strategic programmes which
look at income and expenditu
[...]
s) Affected: All

Investing in our Places - Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report recommends the investment programmes for Adur District
Council which supports both the strategic ambition of the Council, and the
vital regular investment toward the upkeep and improvement of our public
assets and the delivery of services.

1.2 Members are now asked to approve the new schemes for 2024/25. This
report recommends:

● the schemes for inclusion in the overall Capital Investment
Programmes for 2024/25; and

● an indicative list of schemes for 2025/26 which will be confirmed next
year.

1.3 The report also informs the Cabinet of the resources available for future
capital investment, and updates Members about the financing of the
proposed programmes.

1.4 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 2023/24 Budgets reprofiled to 2024/25 for
scheme delivery in 2024/25;

(ii) Appendix 2 New schemes to be included in 2024/25
Capital Investment Programme including the
share of the Joint Strategic Committee
programme;

(iii) Appendix 3 Full Adur District Council capital investment
programme for 2023/24 - 2026/27

117

Agenda Item 8



(iv) Appendix 4 Partnership capital investment programme
for 2024/25 - 2026/27

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Cabinet is recommended to:

(a) Consider the General Fund Capital Investment Programmes for
2024/25 and confirm the schemes to be included as detailed in
Appendix 2 and 3;

(b) Recommend the full programme detailed at Appendix 3 for approval by
Adur District Council on the 22nd February 2024;

3. Context

3.1 The development of the capital programme is guided by the Capital Strategy
which outlines the level of resources available and sets the framework for the
approval and delivery of the programme. The Adur and Worthing Capital
Strategy 2024 - 27 was updated and agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee


Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Cabinet 

1 February 2024 
at 6.30 pm 

 
  

Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Emma Evans 
 

Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Neil Parkin 
 
 
  
A CAB/1/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
A CAB/2/23-24   Public Questions 

 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
  
A CAB/3/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre-submitted questions received from members. 
  
A CAB/4/23-24   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
  
A CAB/5/23-24   Second Homes & Long Term Empty Property Premium: Council 

Tax 
 

The Cabinet had before it a report from the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
attached to these minutes as item 5. 
  
This report identified decisions to be made by Full Council and made recommendations 
to change the council’s approach in respect of certain discretionary areas within council 
tax legislation. If agreed, changes to Empty Property premiums will take effect from 1 
April 2024 and changes to Dwellings Occupied Periodically (Second Homes) shall take 
place from 1st April 2025. These changes arise from the the Levelling-up and 
Regeneration Act 2023 which enables councils to make further amendments to the 
levying of council tax premiums within the District.  
  
Members were told that the report recommendations would reduce the number of empty 
homes within the District in line with the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy and to 



 
2 

encourage the use of premises as main residence by local residents rather than as 
second homes.  
  
Members supported the recommendations in the report and welcomed recognition that 
there would be some relevant circumstances whereby the premium would not apply  
  
Decision  
  
That the following be recommended to Adur District Council  
  

1)    That from 1 April 2024 to continue to levy the maximum level of premium for 
empty properties as follows noting the change for empty homes after 1 year:-  

  
● Premium of 100% for dwellings which are unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) after 1 years up to 5 years of becoming 
empty;  
● Premium of 200% for dwellings which are unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) between 5 years and up to 10 years; and  
● Premium of 300% for dwellings which are unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) for 10 years or more. 

  
2)    From 1 April 2025 to approve the application of a premium for second homes 

(Second Homes Premium) of 100% for all dwellings that are no persons’ sole or 
main residence and which is substantially furnished 

  
3)    (Exceptions to premiums) that mindful of the current consultation by government 

which recommends exceptions in certain circumstances, to the second homes 
premium to be charged, and subject to the outcome of that consultation, it is 
recommended that the Section 151 Officer is given delegated authority to 
implement this Council’s policy on premiums in line with statute and any following 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 

  
4)    Recommend no changes to existing Council Tax Discounts.  

  
Reason for Decision 
  
To reduce the number of empty homes within the District in line with the Council’s Empty 
Homes Strategy and to encourage the use of premises as main residence by local 
residents rather than as second homes 
  
Alternative options considered 
  
As outlined in the report. 
  
Call In  
  
There is no call for these items as they are recommendations to Council 
  
A CAB/6/23-24   Housing Revenue Account:  2024/25 Budget 

 
The Cabinet had before it a report from the Director for Sustainability and Resources and 
the Director for Housing and Resources, copy attached to these minutes as item 6.  



 
3 

  
The report set out the current and future financial prospects for the Housing Revenue 
Account and requested that Members agree to set the rent levels and service charges for 
2024/25 as set out in the report. The report also considered some of the strategic 
challenges facing the Housing Revenue Account and the need to maximise income in 
order to continue to deliver the improvement plan following the self-referral to the social 
housing regulator.  
  
Members noted that the rent limitation announced in 2015/16 had significantly affected 
the financial viability of the Housing Revenue Account for the past few years which had 
been in deficit for five years. However, the Council was now permitted to increase rents 
on social rent properties by up to the September CPI +1% each year from 2020. It was 
the Government’s intention that this arrangement should remain in place for a period of at 
least five years. 
  
The recommendations in the report were unanimously supported.  
       
Decision  
  
  

1)    That the Housing Revenue Account estimates for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 
1 be approved;  

  
2)    That the rents of council dwellings will increase by 7.7%, increasing the average 

council dwelling rent by £8.16 to £114.26 per week (average rent currently 
£106.10 per week, paragraph 6.2) be approved 

  
3)    That the level of associated rents and charges be determined with effect from 

week one of 2024/25:  
  
  

4)    Rents of council garages – agree an increase of 6.7% to £13.11. (currently £12.29 
per week, plus VAT for non-Council tenants, paragraph 6.6)  

  
5)    Service charges - delegate to the Assistant Director for Housing and 

Homelessness Prevention and Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
cabinet member for Adur Homes and customer services, the setting of the service 
charges (paragraph 9.2) 

  
6)    That the HRA Treasury Management Strategy contained in Appendix 3 be 

approved.  
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To set the rent level for 2024/25. 
  
Alternative options considered 
  
As outlined in the report. 
  
Call In  
  



 
4 

The call-in deadline for these decisions is Tuesday 13 February 2024 at 5.00pm. 
  
A CAB/7/23-24   Budget Estimates 2024/25 and setting of the 2024/25 Council Tax 

 
The Cabinet had before it a report from the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
attached to these minutes as item 7.  
  
The report was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the annual 
budgeting exercise, and asked members to consider:  
  

● The final revenue estimates for 2024/25 including any adjustments arising from 
settlement;  
  
● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and  
  
● The provisional level of Council Tax for 2024/25, prior to its submission to the 
Council for approval on the 20 February 2024. This would be subject to any 
proposals to change the draft revenue budget following the consideration of the 
budget by the Cabinet.  

  
This report outlined the Adur Cabinet specific decisions to be made with respect to areas 
such as fees and charges and the setting of council tax. It also included the Adur Cabinet 
decisions on the shared services which were reported to the JSC for review at its 
meeting on 8th February as part of the Joint Services Budget 
  
The report outlined the medium term financial challenge through to 2027/28 and 
describes the key risks and assumptions which underpin this medium term financial view. 
  
The major points raised within the report included: 
  

           A full update on the impact of settlement. 
  
           Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the councils’ 

ambitions;  
  
           Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 3 alongside 

savings proposals which are being proposed;  
  
           The Executive will need to consider whether to increase council tax by 2.99% 

or by a lower amount (section 4.3).  
   
The budget was analysed by Cabinet Member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates 
for 2024/25 had been prepared, in accordance with the requirements of the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs 
adjustments that did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax 
Requirement). 
  
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has been informed that the referendum 
criteria for the year was an increase of £13.00 per Band D property which would be 
equivalent to an increase of 5.42%. The proposed 2024/25 budget was due to be 
considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 26th January 2024. If the 
proposals were vetoed by the PCP, revised proposals will be considered by the Panel on 



 
5 

the 19th February 2024 at which point the Commissioner will be in a position to confirm 
the council tax for 2024/25 in time for Full Council on the 22nd February 2024.  
  
The draft Local Government Finance Settlement allowed councils to increase core 
council tax by up to 3%. Councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care could increase 
council tax by up to a further 2%. Therefore a council tax increase of 5% for councils with 
social care responsibilities was allowed for 2024/25.  
  
The precept for West Sussex County Council had not yet been finalised and would not be 
confirmed until 16th February 2024. The formal detailed resolution setting the overall 
council tax for next year will be presented directly to the council meeting on 22nd 
February 2024. 
  
  
A recorded vote was taken, the results of which, are set out below:- 
  
For: (5) - Councillors C Albury, K Boram, A Dunn, E  Evans, S Neocleous 
  
Against: (0) 
  
Abstentions: (0)  
  
Decision  
  
  

1)    That the the proposals for savings outlined in Appendix 2 be approved; 
  

2)    That the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 3 be approved; 
  

3)    That it be recommended to Full Council to approve the use of capital receipts to 
support the delivery of the Organisation Design Programme and the budget as set 
out at appendix 4;  

  
4)    That it be recommended to Full Council approval of the draft budgets for 2024/25 

and the transfer to reserves leading to a net budget requirement of £11,101,880 
which includes provision for the proposals in Appendix 2 and 3, subject to any 
agreed amendments; and  

  
5)    recommended to Council an average increase of 2.99% in Council Tax, making 

the average Band D £333.72 for Adur District Council’s requirements in 2024/25, 
as set out in paragraph 4.3; 

  
6)    That it be Recommend to Full Council that special expenses of £28.80 per Band D 

equivalent to be charged in all areas of the district except Lancing.  
  

7)    That the council tax base of 22,409.9 for 2024/25 as set out in paragraph 11.3 be 
approved 

  
Reason for Decision 
  
Statutory requirement to set a budget.  
  



 
6 

Alternative options considered 
  
As detailed in the report. 
  
Call In   
  
The call-in deadline for decision (1) and (2) and (7) will be 5.00pm on Tuesday 13th 
February 2023. 
  
There is no call-in for recommendations to Full Council, (3), (4) and (5). 
  
A CAB/8/23-24   Investing in our Places - Capital Programme  2024/25 to 2026/27 

 
The Cabinet had before it a report from the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
attached to these minutes as item 8. 
  
This report before members recommended the investment programmes for Adur District 
Council which supported both the strategic ambition of the Council, and the vital regular 
investment toward the upkeep and improvement of our public assets and the delivery of 
services. 
  
Members were asked to approve the new schemes for 2024/25. The report 
recommended: 
  

● the schemes for inclusion in the overall Capital Investment Programmes for 
2024/25; and  
● an indicative list of schemes for 2025/26 which will be confirmed next year. 

  
The report informed the Cabinet of the resources available for future capital investment, 
and updates Members about the financing of the proposed programmes.   
  
Decision  
  

The Cabinet had before it a report from the Director for Sustainability and 
Resources, attached to these minutes as item 8. 
  
This report before members recommended the investment programmes for Adur 
District Council which supported both the strategic ambition of the Council, and the 
vital regular investment toward the upkeep and improvement of our public assets 
and the delivery of services. 
  
Members were asked to approve the new schemes for 2024/25. The report 
recommended: 
  

● the schemes for inclusion in the overall Capital Investment Programmes for 
2024/25; and  
● an indicative list of schemes for 2025/26 which will be confirmed next year. 

  
The report informed the Cabinet of the resources available for future capital 
investment, and updates Members about the financing of the proposed 
programmes.   
  



 
7 

Decision  
  
  

1)    That the the General Fund Capital Investment Programmes for 2024/25 the 
schemes to be included as detailed in Appendix 2 and 3 be confirmed 

  
  

2)    That the full programme detailed at Appendix 3 be recommended for 
approval by Adur District Council on the 22nd February 2024;  

  
Reason for Decision 
  
To protect and maintain the District’s Assets 
  
Alternative options considered 
  
As outlined in the report. 
  
Call In  
  
The call in deadline for this decision is Tuesday 13 February 2024 at 5.00pm. 
  
There is no call in for b) as it is a decision for Council 
  

  
  
 
 
 The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 

 
 

 


